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LED light fitting
Art.no. 36-8957  Model CH2384-36W

Please read the entire instruction manual before using 
the product and then keep it for future reference. We accept no 
liability for any errors in the text or images and reserve the right 
to make any necessary changes to the technical data. If you 
have technical problems or other questions, please contact our 
customer service team.

Safety
• The product must be installed in accordance with current 

safety regulations to prevent dangerous accidents. 

• This product must only be installed by a qualified electrician. 
Contact your local authority if you are in any doubt.

• The light source of this product cannot be replaced.  
At the end of its life, the whole product must be replaced. 

1. Warning: Before beginning any electrical 
installation, always disconnect the power 
to the circuit you are working on, either by 
turning off the main circuit breaker or by 
removing the fuse from the consumer unit.

2. Fix the mounting brackets of the light fitting to the ceiling 
with screws. Use fasteners suitable for the surface material 
and ensure that there are no electrical wires or water pipes 
in the ceiling where you intend to drill/screw.

3. Loosen both nuts where the incoming electrical cable will 
be connected.

4. Thread the cable through and connect it to the terminal block.  
Note: The light fitting is double-insulated and does not have 
an earth terminal.

5. Tighten the nuts.

6. Press the light fitting firmly into the brackets.

7. Turn the power on. 

Use the same installation procedure for connecting several light 
fittings in series. You can connect a maximum of 10 light fittings.  
Cable 5.5–10 mm in diameter.

Cleaning and care
• Use a dry cloth to wipe the light fitting clean.

• The light source is non-replaceable. Never try to open 
the housing or modify the fitting in any way.

Responsible disposal
This symbol indicates that the product should 
not be disposed of with general household 
waste. This applies throughout the entire EU. In 
order to prevent any harm to the environment 
or health hazards caused by incorrect waste 
disposal, the product must be handed in for 
recycling so that the materials can be disposed 
of in a responsible way. To recycle the product, 
take it to your local recycling facility or contact 
the retailer. They will ensure that the product 
is disposed of in a way that does not harm 
the environment.

Installation

The light source is not dimmable.

Specifications
Rated voltage 220–240 V AC, 50/60 Hz

Light source 4680 lm, 4000 K, 36 W

Length 120 cm

Width 7 cm

Operating  
 temperature −20 to 45°C

IP rating IP65



Sverige • kundtjänst, tel. 0247/445 00 e-post: kundservice@clasohlson.se
 internet: www.clasohlson.se brev: Clas Ohlson AB, 793 85 Insjön

Svenska
Ver. 2

0
2

3
0

3
10

LED-armatur
Art.nr 36-8957  Modell CH2384-36W

Läs igenom hela bruksanvisningen före användning och spara 
den sedan för framtida bruk. Vi reserverar oss för ev. text- och 
bildfel samt ändringar av tekniska data. Vid tekniska problem 
eller andra frågor, kontakta vår kundtjänst.

Säkerthet
• Produkten måste installeras korrekt för att inte utgöra livsfara. 

• Produkten får endast installeras av behörig elektriker.  
Kontakta lokala myndigheter om du är osäker.

• Den här produktens ljuskälla går inte att ersätta, så när 
ljuskällan är förbrukad ska hela armaturen ersättas. 

1. Varning! Före installation, bryt strömmen 
i den ledning du ska ansluta till, antingen 
med huvudströmbrytaren eller genom att ta 
bort/slå av säkringen i elcentralen.

2. Skruva upp armaturens fästen i taket. Använd för underlaget 
lämplig fästmetod och försäkra dig om att inga el- eller 
vatten-ledningar finns i taket där du borrar/skruvar.

3. Lossa båda muttrarna där inkommande elledning ska anslutas.

4. Trä igenom kabeln och anslut den till kopplingsplinten. 
Obs! Armaturen är dubbelisolerad och har ingen plint för 
skyddsjord.

5. Skruva tillbaka muttrarna.

6. Tryck fast armaturen i fästena. 

7. Slå på strömmen. 

Du kan genom att följa installationsanvisningen ovan koppla 
samman flera armaturer efter varandra, max 10 st.  
Kabel Ø 5,5–10 mm.

Skötsel och underhåll
• Torka av armaturen med en torr trasa vid behov.

• Ljuskällan kan inte bytas, försök aldrig öppna höljet eller 
modifiera armaturen på något sätt.

Avfallshantering
Denna symbol innebär att produkten inte får 
kastas tillsammans med annat hushållsavfall. 
Detta gäller inom hela EU. För att förebygga 
eventuell skada på miljö och hälsa, orsakad av 
felaktig avfallshantering, ska produkten lämnas 
till återvinning så att materialet kan tas omhand 
på ett ansvarsfullt sätt. När du lämnar produkten 
till återvinning, använd dig av de returhanterings-
system som finns där du befinner dig eller kon-
takta inköpsstället. De kan se till att produkten tas 
om hand på ett för miljön tillfredställande sätt.

Installation

Ljuskällan är inte dimbar.

Specifikationer
Nätanslutning 220–240 V AC, 50/60 Hz

Ljuskälla 4680 lm, 4000 K, 36 W

Längd 120 cm

Bredd 7 cm

Användnings- 
 temperatur −20 till 45 °C

Kapslingsklass IP65
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LED-armatur
Art.nr. 36-8957  Modell CH2384-36W

Les gjennom hele bruksanvisningen før produktet tas i bruk og ta 
vare på den for fremtidig bruk. Vi tar forbehold om eventuelle feil 
i tekst og bilder, samt endringer av tekniske data. Ved tekniske 
problemer eller spørsmål, ta kontakt med vårt kundesenter.

Sikkerhet
• Produktet må installeres riktig, ellers kan det føre til 

livsfarlige situasjoner. 

• Kan kun installeres av en registrert installasjonsvirksomhet. 
Dersom du er i tvil, ta kontakt med lokale myndigheter.

• Produktets lyskilde kan ikke skiftes ut, så når den ikke virker 
lenger skal hele armaturen byttes ut. 

1. Advarsel! Før installasjon skal strømmen 
i den ledningen du skal koble til brytes, 
enten med hovedstrømbryteren eller ved 
å skru av/fjerne sikringen i sikringsskapet.

2. Skru armaturens fester fast i taket. Bruk en festemetode 
som egner seg til bygningskonstruksjonen og forsikre 
deg om at det ikke er strømledninger eller vannrør 
i konstruksjonen der du skal bore/skru.

3. Løsne begge mutterne der den innkommende 
strømledningen skal kobles til.

4. Strømkabelen kobles til koblingsplinten.  
Obs! Armaturen er dobbeltisolert og har ingen kobling til jord.

5. Skru fast mutterne igjen.

6. Trykk armaturen fast i festene. 

7. Skru på strømmen. 

Du kan, ved å følge installasjonsanvisningen ovenfor, koble 
sammen opptil 10 armaturer etter hverandre.  
Kabel Ø 5,5–10 mm.

Vedlikehold
• Tørk av med en tørr klut ved behov.

• Lyskilden kan ikke skiftes ut. Produktet kan ikke repareres 
eller endres på.

Avfallshåndtering
Symbolet betyr at produktet ikke skal kastes 
sammen med øvrig husholdningsavfall. Dette 
gjelder i hele EØS. For å forebygge eventuelle 
skader på helse og miljø som følge av feil 
håndtering av avfall, skal produktet leveres til 
gjenvinning, slik at materialet blir tatt hånd om 
på en tilfredsstillende måte. Benytt eksisterende 
systemer for returhåndtering eller kontakt forhandler 
når produktet skal kasseres. De vil ta hånd om 
produktet på en miljømessig forsvarlig måte. 

Installasjon

Lyskilden kan ikke dimmes.

Spesifikasjoner
Strømtilkobling 220–240 V AC, 50/60 Hz

Lyskilde 4680 lm, 4000 K, 36 W

Lengde 120 cm

Bredde 7 cm

Bruks- 
 temperatur −20 tll 45 °C

Kapslingsklasse IP65
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LED-valaisin
Tuotenro 36-8957  Malli CH2384-36W

Lue koko käyttöohje ja säästä se tulevaa käyttöä varten. 
Pidätämme oikeuden teknisten tietojen muutoksiin. Emme 
vastaa mahdollisista teksti- tai kuvavirheistä. Jos tuotteeseen 
tulee teknisiä ongelmia, ota yhteys asiakaspalveluun.

Turvallisuus
• Väärin asennettu tuote voi aiheuttaa hengenvaaran. 

• Tuotteen saa asentaa ainoastaan valtuutettu sähköasentaja. 
Mikäli olet epävarma, ota yhteys paikallisiin viranomaisiin.

• Tämän tuotteen lamppua ei voi vaihtaa, joten koko valaisin 
tulee vaihtaa, kun lamppu lakkaa toimimasta. 

1. Varoitus! Kytke virta pois joko 
päävirtakytkimestä tai irrottamalla sulake / 
kytkemällä virta pois sulakkeesta.

2. Ruuvaa valaisimen kiinnikkeet kattoon. Käytä 
kattomateriaalille sopivaa kiinnitystapaa. Varmista, että 
poraus-/ruuvauskohdassa ei ole sähkö- tai vesijohtoja.

3. Avaa molemmat mutterit kohdasta, johon sisään tuleva 
sähköjohto liitetään.

4. Pujota johto läpi ja liitä se liitinrimaan.  
Huom.! Valaisin on kaksoiseristetty eikä siinä ole 
suojamaadoituksen liitäntää.

5. Ruuvaa mutterit kiinni.

6. Paina valaisin kiinni kiinnikkeisiin. 

7. Kytke virta päälle. 

Yllä olevien ohjeiden mukaan voit liittää yhteen yhteensä 
enintään kymmenen valaisinta.  
Johdon halkaisija 5,5–10 mm.

Huolto ja kunnossapito
• Pyyhi valaisin tarvittaessa kuivalla liinalla.

• Lamppua ei voi vaihtaa. Älä avaa tai muuta valaisinta  
millään tavalla.

Kierrättäminen
Tämä kuvake tarkoittaa, että tuotetta ei saa 
hävittää kotitalousjätteen seassa. Tämä koskee 
koko EU-aluetta. Virheellisestä hävittämisestä 
johtuvien mahdollisten ympäristö- ja 
terveyshaittojen ehkäisemiseksi tuote tulee viedä 
kierrätettäväksi, jotta materiaali voidaan käsitellä 
vastuullisella tavalla. Kierrätä tuote käyttämällä 
paikallisia kierrätysjärjestelmiä tai ota yhteys 
ostopaikkaan. Ostopaikassa tuote kierrätetään 
vastuullisella tavalla. 

Asennus

Valaisin ei ole himmennettävä.

Tekniset tiedot
Verkkovirtaliitäntä 220–240 V AC, 50/60 Hz

Lamppu 4680 lm, 4000 K, 36 W

Pituus 120 cm

Leveys 7 cm

Käyttölämpötila −20...45 °C

Kotelointiluokka IP65


